

**In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate Kolkata**

**Present :**

Smt. Parijat Kumar  
Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata  
GR- 313 of 2023

Arising out of **Haridevpur PS Case No. 190....dated ...14-08-2021**  
punishable under section 401A of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980

**State**

**vs**

**Biplab Hawlader and Dr. Sanjit Majumder**

**Order dated**

**29-01-2026**

Today is fixed for appearance of the defecto complainant and I.O and hearing.

The defecto complainant is present and he submits on dock that he does not have objection if chargesheet is accepted even if Samir Bandyopadhyay is discharged from this case.

Hence Samir Bandyopadhyay is discharged from this case and chargesheet is accepted.

It appearance from the case record that accused no. 1 is on bail and accused no. 2 is absconded.

**Accordingly issue notice upon the accused no. 2.**

Fix 24-02-2026 for appearance of accused no. 1 and S/R of notice in respect of accused no. 2.

Typed by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata