

In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate, Kolkata

Present

Smt. Parijat Kumar

J O Code UID No.-WB01111

Senior Municipal Magistrate,

Kolkata, Dist- Kolkata

GR Case no. 313 of 2023

CNR no. WBCS03-000518-2023

State

v.

Biplab Hawlader and Sanjit Majumder

Order

Dt.: 28/08/2025

Today is fixed for filing report on completion of further investigation.
The accused are absent and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons files absent petition.

The Officer-in-Charge, Haridevpur PS has forwarded supplementary charge sheet under section 173 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 submitted by the IO vide charge sheet no 306 dated 12.08.2025 punishable under section 401 (A) of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 against above mentioned accused along with relevant documents on which the prosecution proposes to rely and the statements recorded under section 161 of the CrPC of all the persons whom the prosecution proposes to examine as its witness

From the supplementary charge sheet it appears that I.O has discharged Samir Bandyopadhyay.

In the aforesaid circumstances, the defacto complainant may be given an opportunity for hearing in respect of discharge of aforesaid accused person.

Hence, issue notice upon the I.O and defacto complainant i.e. Assistant Engineer, Civil, Building Department, Br-XVI, KMC.

To 16-10-2025 for appearance of I.O and defacto complainant and hearing.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist-Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist-Kolkata